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For more information
Go to http://consumer.huawei.com/en/ to download the 

user guide for your device (including safety information) 

and read the FAQ, privacy policy, and other information.

 

Go to Settings > About phone > Legal information to 

read the legal information.

 

You can find the regulatory information on the device 

itself. To view it, touch Settings > About phone > 

Regulatory information.

 

English

http://consumer.huawei.com/en/
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Your phone at a glance
Before you start, let's take a look at your new phone.

Press and hold the power button to turn your phone on 

or off. 
 

To forcibly restart your phone, press and hold the 

power button until your phone vibrates.

Power button

Volume button

Earpiece

Microphone
USB-C port

Fingerprint 
scanner

Camera

Light sensor

Front camera

Speaker

Headset jack

Flash

Status indicator

Microphone
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Getting started
Follow the instructions in the following figures to set up 

your phone. Do not insert or remove a SIM card while 

your phone is on.
 

Please exercise caution when using the SIM ejector 

pin to avoid hurting your fingers or damaging your 

phone. Store your pin in a safe place out of the reach 

of children to prevent them from swallowing it or 

injuring themselves by accident.

Caution

 

Insert the SIM card into the correct card slot to 

ensure that it can be recognized by the phone.
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Dual card dual standby single 

pass
 

Your phone supports only dual card dual standby 

single pass, which means you cannot use both SIM 

cards for calls or data services simultaneously.

•  When you are on a call using SIM card 1, SIM card 2 

cannot be used to make or answer calls. If someone 

calls SIM card 2, the caller will hear a voice message 

similar to "The subscriber you dialed is out of the 

service area" or "The subscriber you dialed cannot be 

connected for the moment, please try again later." 

The actual message will vary by service provider.

•  When you are using SIM card 1's data service, SIM 

card 2's data service will be disabled. 

Your phone's single pass feature helps reduce power 

consumption and increase your phone's standby time. It 

is not related to your service provider's network 

conditions.

It may be a good idea to contact your service provider 

and subscribe to missed call reminder and related 

assistance services to avoid the conflicts mentioned 

above. 
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Reading manufacture date in SN
The device manufacture date is within the serial number 

printed on the package.

Safety information
This section contains important information about the 

operation of your device. It also contains information 

about how to use the device safely. Read this information 

carefully before using your device.

Electronic device

Do not use your device if using the device is prohibited. 

Do not use the device if doing so causes danger or 

interference with other electronic devices.

Interference with medical equipment

•  Follow rules and regulations set forth by hospitals 

and health care facilities. Do not use your device 

where prohibited.

Serial number(SN)   
xxx  xx  xx  x  xx  xxxxxx

↑ ↑
 

↑
 Year  month  Day

Year(example)
15-2015

Month:
1 - January
2 - February
3 - March
4 - April
5 - May
6 - June
7 - July
8 - August
9 - September
A - October
B - November
C - December

16-2016
17-2017
 .........
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•  Some wireless devices may affect the performance of 

hearing aids or pacemakers. Consult your service 

provider for more information.

•  Pacemaker manufacturers recommend that a 

minimum distance of 15 cm be maintained between 

a device and a pacemaker to prevent potential 

interference with the pacemaker. If using a 

pacemaker, hold the device on the side opposite the 

pacemaker and do not carry the device in your front 

pocket.

Protecting your hearing when using a headset

•   To prevent possible hearing damage, do 

not listen at high volume levels for long periods. 

•  Using a headset at high volumes may damage your 

hearing. To reduce this risk, lower the headset 

volume to a safe and comfortable level.

•  Exposure to high volumes while driving may cause 

distraction and increase your risk of an accident.

Areas with flammables and explosives

•  Do not use the device where flammables or 

explosives are stored (in a gas station, oil depot, or 

chemical plant, for example). Using your device in 

these environments increases the risk of explosion or 

fire. In addition, follow the instructions indicated in 

text or symbols.

•  Do not store or transport the device in containers 

with flammable liquids, gases, or explosives.
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Traffic security

•  Observe local laws and regulations while using the 

device. To reduce the risk of accidents, do not use 

your wireless device while driving.

•  Concentrate on driving. Your first responsibility is to 

drive safely.

•  Do not hold the device while driving. Use hands-free 

accessories.

•  When you must make or answer a call, pull off the 

road safely and park the vehicle first. 

•  RF signals may affect the electronic systems of motor 

vehicles. For more information, consult the vehicle 

manufacturer.

•  Do not place the device over the air bag or in the air 

bag deployment area in a motor vehicle. Doing so 

may hurt you because of the strong force when the 

air bag inflates.

•  Wireless devices may interfere with the airplane's 

flight system. Do not use your device where wireless 

devices are not allowed according to the airplane 

company's regulations. 

Operating environment

•  Avoid dusty, damp, or dirty environments. Avoid 

magnetic fields. Using the device in these 

environments may result in circuit malfunctions.

•  Do not use your device during thunderstorms to 

protect your device against any danger caused by 

lightning. 
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•  Ideal operating temperatures are 0 °C to 35 °C. Ideal 

storage temperatures are -20 °C to 45 °C. Extreme 

heat or cold may damage your device or accessories.

•  Do not expose your device to direct sunlight (such as 

on a car dashboard) for prolonged periods. 

•  To protect your device or accessories from fire or 

electrical shock hazards, avoid rain and moisture.

•  Keep the device away from sources of heat and fire, 

such as a heater, microwave oven, stove, water 

heater, radiator, or candle.

•  Do not place sharp metal objects, such as pins, near 

the earpiece or speaker. The earpiece may attract 

these objects and result in injury. 

•  Stop using your device or applications for a while if 

the device is overheated. If skin is exposed to an 

overheated device for an extended period, low 

temperature burn symptoms, such as red spots and 

darker pigmentation, may occur. 

•  Do not use your device's camera flash directly in the 

eyes of people or pets. Otherwise temporary loss of 

vision or damage to the eyes may occur.

•  Do not touch the device's antenna. Otherwise, 

communication quality may be reduced. 

•  Do not allow children or pets to bite or suck the 

device or accessories. Doing so may result in damage 

or explosion.

•  Observe local laws and regulations, and respect the 

privacy and legal rights of others. 
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Child's safety

•  Comply with all precautions with regard to child's 

safety. Letting children play with the device or its 

accessories may be dangerous. The device includes 

detachable parts that may present a choking hazard. 

Keep away from children.

•  The device and its accessories are not intended for 

use by children. Children should only use the device 

with adult supervision. 

Accessories

•  Using an unapproved or incompatible power 

adapter, charger or battery may cause fire, explosion 

or other hazards. 

•  Choose only accessories approved for use with this 

model by the device manufacturer. The use of any 

other types of accessories may void the warranty, 

may violate local regulations and laws, and may be 

dangerous. Please contact your retailer for 

information about the availability of approved 

accessories in your area.

•  Use only the following listed AC Adapters/Power 

Supplies: HUAWEI: HW-050200U01, 
HW-050200E01,HW-050200B01,
HW-050200A01.

Charger safety

•  For pluggable devices, the socket-outlet shall be 

installed near the devices and shall be easily 

accessible.
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•  Unplug the charger from electrical outlets and the 

device when not in use.

•  Do not drop or cause an impact to the charger.

•  If the power cable is damaged (for example, the cord 

is exposed or broken), or the plug loosens, stop using 

it at once. Continued use may lead to electric shocks, 

short circuits, or fire.

•  Do not touch the power cord with wet hands or pull 

the power cord to disconnect the charger.

•  Do not touch the device or the charger with wet 

hands. Doing so may lead to short circuits, 

malfunctions, or electric shocks.

•  If your charger has been exposed to water, other 

liquids, or excessive moisture, take it to an 

authorized service center for inspection.

•  Ensure that the charger meets the requirements of 

Clause 2.5 in IEC60950-1/EN60950-1/UL60950-1 

and has been tested and approved according to 

national or local standards.

•  Connect the device only to products with the USB-IF 

logo or with USB-IF compliance program 

completion.

Battery safety

•  Do not connect battery poles with conductors, such 

as keys, jewelry, or other metal materials. Doing so 

may short-circuit the battery and cause injuries or 

burns.
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•  Keep the battery away from excessive heat and 

direct sunlight. Do not place it on or in heating 

devices, such as microwave ovens, stoves, or 

radiators. Batteries may explode if overheated.

•  Do not attempt to modify or remanufacture the 

battery, insert foreign objects into it, or immerse or 

expose it to water or other liquids. Doing so may lead 

to fire, explosion, or other hazards.

•  If the battery leaks, ensure that the electrolyte does 

not make direct contact with your skins or eyes. If 

the electrolyte touches your skins or splashes into 

your eyes, immediately flush with clean water and 

consult a doctor.

•  In case of battery deformation, color change, or 

overheating while charging or storing, immediately 

stop using the device and remove the battery. 

Continued use may lead to battery leakage, fire, or 

explosion.

•  Do not put batteries in fire as they may explode. 

Damaged batteries may also explode.

•  Dispose of used batteries in accordance with local 

regulations. Improper battery use may lead to fire, 

explosion, or other hazards.

•  Do not allow children or pets to bite or suck the 

battery. Doing so may result in damage or explosion.

•  Do not smash or pierce the battery, or expose it to 

high external pressure. Doing so may lead to a short 

circuit or overheating. 
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•  Do not drop the device or battery. If the device or 

battery is dropped, especially on a hard surface, it 

may be damaged. 

•  If the device standby time shortens significantly, 

replace the battery.

•  The device has a built-in, non-removable battery. Do 

not attempt to remove the battery, otherwise the 

device may be damaged. To replace the battery, take 

the device to an authorized service center. 

Cleaning and maintenance

•  Keep the device and accessories dry. Do not attempt 

to dry it with an external heat source, such as a 

microwave oven or hair dryer. 

•  Do not expose your device or accessories to extreme 

heat or cold. These environments may interfere with 

proper function and may lead to fire or explosion. 

•  Avoid collision, which may lead to device 

malfunctions, overheating, fire, or explosion. 

•  Before you clean or maintain the device, stop using 

it, stop all applications, and disconnect all cables 

connected to it.

•  Do not use any chemical detergent, powder, or other 

chemical agents (such as alcohol and benzene) to 

clean the device or accessories. These substances 

may cause damage to parts or present a fire hazard. 

Use a clean, soft, and dry cloth to clean the device 

and accessories.
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•  Do not place magnetic stripe cards, such as credit 

cards and phone cards, near the device for extended 

periods of time. Otherwise the magnetic stripe cards 

may be damaged.

•  Do not dismantle or remanufacture the device and its 

accessories. This voids the warranty and releases the 

manufacturer from liability for damage. In case of 

damage, contact an authorized service center for 

assistance or repair.

•  If the device screen is broken in a collision, 

immediately stop using the device. Do not touch or 

attempt to remove the broken parts. Promptly 

contact an authorized service center. 

Emergency calls

The availability of emergency calls is subject to your 

cellular network quality, service provider policy, and local 

laws and regulations. Never rely solely on your device for 

critical communications like medical emergencies.

Environmental protection

•  The device and its accessories (if included), such as 

the power adapter, headset, and battery should not 

be disposed of with household garbage.

•  Disposal of the device and its accessories is subject to 

local regulations. Support proper collection and 

recycling.
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Disposal and recycling information

 This symbol (with or without a solid bar) on 

the device, batteries (if included), and/or the packaging, 

indicates that the device and its electrical accessories (for 

example, a headset, adapter, or cable) and batteries 

should not be disposed of as household garbage. These 

items should not be disposed of as unsorted municipal 

waste and should be taken to a certified collection point 

for recycling or proper disposal.

For more detailed information about device or battery 

recycling, contact your local city office, household waste 

disposal service, or retail store.

Disposal of the device and batteries (if included) is subject 

to WEEE Directive Recast (Directive 2012/19/EU) and 

Battery Directive (Directive 2006/66/EC). The purpose of 

separating WEEE and batteries from other waste is to 

minimize the potential environmental impacts and 

human health risk of any hazardous substances that may 

be present.

Reduction of hazardous substances

This device is compliant with the REACH Regulation 

[Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006] and RoHS Directive 

Recast (Directive 2011/65/EU). Batteries (if included) are 

compliant with the Battery Directive (Directive 2006/66/

EC). For up-to-date information about REACH and RoHS 

compliance, please visit the web site http://

consumer.huawei.com/certification.

http://consumer.huawei.com/certification
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification
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EU regulatory conformance

Body worn operation

The device complies with RF specifications when used 

near your ear or at a distance of 0.5 cm from your body. 

Ensure that the device accessories, such as a device case 

and device holster, are not composed of metal 

components. Keep the device away from your body to 

meet the distance requirement.

Certification information (SAR)

This device meets guidelines for exposure to radio waves.

Your device is a low-power radio transmitter and 

receiver. As recommended by international guidelines, 

the device is designed not to exceed the limits for 

exposure to radio waves. These guidelines were 

developed by the International Commission on Non-

Ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP), an independent 

scientific organization, and include safety measures 

designed to ensure the safety of all users, regardless of 

age and health.

The Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) is the unit of 

measurement for the amount of radio frequency energy 

absorbed by the body when using a device. The SAR 

value is determined at the highest certified power level in 

laboratory conditions, but the actual SAR level during 

operation can be well below the value. This is because 

the device is designed to use the minimum power 

required to reach the network.

The SAR limit adopted by Europe is 2.0 W/kg averaged 

over 10 grams of tissue, and the highest SAR value for 

this device complies with this limit. 
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The highest SAR value reported for this device type when 

tested at the ear is 0.99 W/kg, and when properly worn 

on the body is 0.94 W/kg. 

Statement

Hereby, Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. declares that this 

device is in compliance with the essential requirements 

and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.

The most recent, effective version of the DoC 

(declaration of conformity) can be viewed at http://

consumer.huawei.com/certification.

The following marking is included in the product:

This device may be operated in all member states of the 

EU.

Observe national and local regulations where the device 

is used.

This device may be restricted for use, depending on the 

local network.

Restrictions in the 2.4 GHz band:

Norway: This subsection does not apply for the 

geographical area within a radius of 20 km from the 

centre of Ny-Ålesund.

FCC Regulatory Compliance

Body worn operation

The device complies with RF specifications when used 

near your ear or at a distance of 1.5 cm from your body. 

Ensure that the device accessories, such as a device case 

http://consumer.huawei.com/certification
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification
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and device holster, are not composed of metal 

components. Keep the device away from your body to 

meet the distance requirement.

Certification information (SAR)

This device is also designed to meet the requirements for 

exposure to radio waves established by the Federal 

Communications Commission (USA).

The SAR limit adopted by the USA is 1.6 W/kg averaged 

over one gram of tissue. The highest SAR value reported 

to the FCC for this device type complies with this limit.

The highest SAR value reported to the FCC for this device 

type when using at the ear is 1.42 W/kg, and when 

properly worn on the body is 0.72 W/kg, and when using 

the Wi-Fi hotspot function is 1.43 W/Kg.

FCC statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply 

with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to 

Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 

provide reasonable protection against harmful 

interference in a residential installation. This equipment 

generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 

and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 

instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 

communications. However, there is no guarantee that 

interference will not occur in a particular installation. If 

this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio 

or television reception, which can be determined by 

turning the equipment off and on, the user is 

encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 

more of the following measures:

--Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
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--Increase the separation between the equipment and 

receiver.

--Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit 

different from that to which the receiver is connected.

--Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 

technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) 

this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) 

this device must accept any interference received, 

including interference that may cause undesired 

operation.

Caution: Any changes or modifications to this device not 

expressly approved by Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. for 

compliance could void the user's authority to operate the 

equipment.

Personal Information and Data 

Security
The use of some functions or third-party applications on 

your device could result in your personal information and 

data being lost or becoming accessible to others. Several 

measures are recommended to help you protect personal 

and confidential information.

•  Place your device in a safe area to prevent it from 

unauthorized use.

•  Set your device screen to lock and create a password 

or unlock pattern to open it.

•  Periodically back up personal information kept on 

your SIM/UIM card, memory card, or stored in your 
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device memory. If you change to a different device, 

be sure to move or delete any personal information 

on your old device.

•  If you are worried about viruses when you receive 

messages or emails from a stranger, you can delete 

them without opening them.

•  If you use your device to browse the Internet, avoid 

websites that might pose a security risk to avoid theft 

of your personal information.

•  If you use services such as Wi-Fi tether or Bluetooth, 

set passwords for these services to prevent 

unauthorized access. When these services are not in 

use, turn them off.

•  Install or upgrade device security software and 

regularly scan for viruses.

•  Be sure to obtain third-party applications from a 

legitimate source. Downloaded third-party 

applications should be scanned for viruses.

•  Install security software or patches released by 

Huawei or third-party application providers.

•  Some applications require and transmit location 

information. As a result, a third-party may be able to 

share your location information.

•  Your device may provide detection and diagnostic 

information to third-party application providers. 

Third party vendors use this information to improve 

their products and services.
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Legal Notice

Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 

2016. All rights reserved.

No part of this manual may be reproduced or transmitted 

in any form or by any means without prior written 

consent of Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. and its 

affiliates ("Huawei").

The product described in this manual may include 

copyrighted software of Huawei and possible licensors. 

Customers shall not in any manner reproduce, distribute, 

modify, decompile, disassemble, decrypt, extract, reverse 

engineer, lease, assign, or sublicense the said software, 

unless such restrictions are prohibited by applicable laws 

or such actions are approved by respective copyright 

holders.

Trademarks and Permissions

, , and  are trademarks or 

registered trademarks of Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.

Android™ is a trademark of Google Inc.

LTE is a trademark of ETSI.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered 

trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of 

such marks by Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. is under 

license. 

Other trademarks, product, service and company names 

mentioned may be the property of their respective 

owners.
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Notice

Some features of the product and its accessories 

described herein rely on the software installed, capacities 

and settings of local network, and therefore may not be 

activated or may be limited by local network operators or 

network service providers.

Thus, the descriptions herein may not exactly match the 

product or its accessories which you purchase.

Huawei reserves the right to change or modify any 

information or specifications contained in this manual 

without prior notice and without any liability.

Third-Party Software Statement

Huawei does not own the intellectual property of the 

third-party software and applications that are delivered 

with this product. Therefore, Huawei will not provide any 

warranty of any kind for third party software and 

applications. Neither will Huawei provide support to 

customers who use third-party software and 

applications, nor be responsible or liable for the 

functions or performance of third-party software and 

applications.

Third-party software and applications services may be 

interrupted or terminated at any time, and Huawei does 

not guarantee the availability of any content or service. 

Third-party service providers provide content and 

services through network or transmission tools outside 

of the control of Huawei. To the greatest extent 

permitted by applicable law, it is explicitly stated that 

Huawei shall not compensate or be liable for services 

provided by third-party service providers, or the 
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interruption or termination of third-party contents or 

services.

Huawei shall not be responsible for the legality, quality, 

or any other aspects of any software installed on this 

product, or for any uploaded or downloaded third-party 

works in any form, including but not limited to texts, 

images, videos, or software etc. Customers shall bear the 

risk for any and all effects, including incompatibility 

between the software and this product, which result 

from installing software or uploading or downloading 

the third-party works.

This product is based on the open-source Android™ 

platform. Huawei has made necessary changes to the 

platform. Therefore, this product may not support all the 

functions that are supported by the standard Android 

platform or may be incompatible with third-party 

software. Huawei does not provide any warranty or 

representation in connect with any such compatibility 

and expressly excludes all liability in connection with 

such matters.

DISCLAIMER

ALL CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL ARE PROVIDED "AS 

IS". EXCEPT AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, NO 

WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR 

IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE 

IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND 

FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE MADE IN 

RELATION TO THE ACCURACY, RELIABILITY OR 

CONTENTS OF THIS MANUAL.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE 

LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL HUAWEI BE LIABLE FOR ANY 
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SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL 

DAMAGES, OR LOSS OF PROFITS, BUSINESS, REVENUE, 

DATA, GOODWILL SAVINGS OR ANTICIPATED SAVINGS 

REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SUCH LOSSES ARE 

FORSEEABLE OR NOT.

THE MAXIMUM LIABILITY (THIS LIMITATION SHALL NOT 

APPLY TO LIABILITY FOR PERSONAL INJURY TO THE 

EXTENT APPLICABLE LAW PROHIBITS SUCH A 

LIMITATION) OF HUAWEI ARISING FROM THE USE OF 

THE PRODUCT DESCRIBED IN THIS MANUAL SHALL BE 

LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT PAID BY CUSTOMERS FOR 

THE PURCHASE OF THIS PRODUCT.

Import and Export Regulations

Customers shall comply with all applicable export or 

import laws and regulations and be responsible to obtain 

all necessary governmental permits and licenses in order 

to export, re-export or import the product mentioned in 

this manual including the software and technical data 

therein.

Privacy Policy

To better understand how we protect your personal 

information, please see the privacy policy at 

http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy.

 

 

All pictures and illustrations in this guide, including 

but not limited to the phone color, size, and display 

content, are for your reference only. The actual 

product may vary. Nothing in this guide constitutes a 

warranty of any kind, express or implied.

http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy
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Дополнительная 
информация
 

Посетите веб-сайт http://consumer.huawei.com/en/, 
чтобы загрузить руководство пользователя для 
Вашего устройства (включая информацию по 
технике безопасности) и посмотреть ответы на 
часто задаваемые вопросы, политику 
конфиденциальности и другую информацию.

 

Нажмите Настройки > О телефоне > Правовая 
информация, чтобы посмотреть правовую 
информацию.

 

 
Правовую информацию можно посмотреть в 

телефоне.Нажмите Настройки > О телефоне > 

Юридическая информация.

Русский

http://consumer.huawei.com/en/


25

Знакомство с телефоном
Перед началом работы ознакомьтесь с 

основными функциями Вашего нового устройства.

Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку питания, чтобы 

включить или выключить телефон. 
 

Чтобы принудительно перезагрузить телефон, 

нажмите и удерживайте кнопку питания, пока 

устройство не завибрирует.

Кнопка 
питания

Кнопка 
регулировки 
громкости

Динамик

МикрофонПорт USB-C

Датчик 
отпечатка 
пальца

Камера
Датчик 
освещенности

Фронтальная камера

Динамик

Разъем для наушников

Flash -
Вспышка

Индикатор с
остояния

Микрофон
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Начало работы
Подготовьте телефон к работе, следуя 

инструкциям на нижеприведенных рисунках. Не 

вставляйте и не извлекайте SIM-карту, когда 

телефон включен.
 

Будьте осторожны при использовании 

инструмента для извлечения SIM-карты, не 

пораньте пальцы и не повредите телефон. 

Храните инструмент для извлечения SIM-

карты в недоступном для детей месте.

Caution

 

Вставьте SIM-карту в соответствующий слот, 

иначе телефон не сможет ее распознать.

или
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Поддержка двух SIM-карт в 
режиме ожидания
 

Ваш телефон поддерживает работу двух SIM-
карт в режиме ожидания. Невозможно 
одновременно использовать две SIM-карты 
для голосовых вызовов или передачи данных.

•  Когда осуществляется вызов с помощью SIM-
карты 1, SIM-карту 2 нельзя использовать для 
выполнения или приема вызовов. Если в этот 
момент поступит вызов на SIM-карту 2, 
вызывающий абонент услышит голосовое 
сообщение "Вызываемый абонент вне зоны 
действия сети" или "Вызываемый абонент 
недоступен, перезвоните позже". Текст 
сообщения зависит от оператора.

•  Когда SIM-карта 1 используется для передачи 
данных, служба передачи данных SIM-карты 2 
отключена. 

Это снижает энергопотребление телефона и 
увеличивает время работы телефона без 
подзарядки в режиме ожидания. Это не зависит от 
сети оператора.
Обратитесь к Вашему оператору, чтобы 
подключить услугу оповещения о пропущенных 
вызовах.
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Отображение даты 
производства в серийном 
номере
Дата изготовления устройства указана в серийном 

номере на упаковке.

Меры предосторожности
В данном разделе приведена важная информация 

по работе и безопасной эксплуатации вашего 

устройства. Внимательно прочтите данный 

раздел перед началом работы.

Медицинское оборудование

•  Соблюдайте правила, принятые в больницах и 
медицинских учреждениях. Не используйте 
устройство, если его использование 
запрещено.

•  Некоторые беспроводные устройства могут 
оказывать негативное влияние на работу 
кардиостимуляторов и слуховых аппаратов. 

Серийный номер (SN)     
xxx  xx  xx  x  xx  xxxxxx

↑ ↑
 

↑
Год  Месяц  День

Год (пример)
15-2015

Месяц:
1 – Январь
2 – Февраль
3 – Март
4 – Апрель
5 – Май
6 – Июнь
7 – Июль
8 – Август
9 – Сентябрь
А – Октябрь
В – Ноябрь
С – Декабрь

16-2016
17-2017
 .........
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За более подробной информацией 
обращайтесь к вашему оператору.

•  Согласно рекомендациям производителей 
кардиостимуляторов, во избежание помех 
минимальное расстояние между 
беспроводным устройством и 
кардиостимулятором должно составлять 15 
см. При использовании кардиостимулятора 
держите устройство с противоположной от 
кардиостимулятора стороны и не храните 
устройство в нагрудном кармане.

Условия эксплуатации

•   Во избежание повреждения органов 
слуха не слушайте музыку на высокой 
громкости в течение длительного времени. 

•  Температура эксплуатации устройства - 0-35 
°C. Температура хранения устройства - -20-
+45 °C. Не используйте устройство и его 
аксессуары в условиях экстремально высоких 
или низких температур.

•  Не размещайте устройство вблизи источников 
тепла, например рядом с микроволновой 
печью, духовым шкафом или радиатором.

•  Использование несовместимого или 
несертифицированного адаптера питания, 
зарядного устройства или аккумуляторной 
батареи может привести к возгоранию, взрыву 
и прочим опасным последствиям. 

•  Для подключаемых к сети электропитания 
устройств розетка должна находиться рядом с 
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устройством, и к ней должен быть 
осуществлен беспрепятственный доступ.

•  Не допускайте чрезмерного перегрева 
аккумуляторной батареи и попадания на нее 
прямых солнечных лучей. Не размещайте 
аккумуляторную батарею вблизи источников 
тепла, например рядом с микроволновой 
печью, духовым шкафом или радиатором. При 
перегреве аккумуляторная батарея может 
взорваться.

•  Не сжигайте использованные аккумуляторные 
батареи. Это может привести к взрыву. 
Аккумуляторные батареи также могут 
взорваться при наличии повреждений.

•  Производите утилизацию использованных 
аккумуляторных батарей согласно местным 
правилам. Неправильное использование 
аккумуляторной батареи может привести к 
возгоранию, взрыву и другим опасным 
последствиям.

•  На этом устройстве установлена встроенная 
несъемная аккумуляторная батарея. Не 
пытайтесь извлечь аккумуляторную батарею. 
В противном случае вы можете повредить 
устройство. По вопросу замены 
аккумуляторной батареи обратитесь в 
авторизованный сервисный центр. 

•  Данное устройство и его аксессуары не 
предназначены для детей. Дети могут 
пользоваться устройством только в 
присутствии взрослых. 
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Аксессуары

•  Использование несовместимого или 
несертифицированного адаптера питания, 
зарядного устройства или аккумуляторной 
батареи может привести к возгоранию, взрыву 
и прочим опасным последствиям. 

•  Используйте только оригинальные аксессуары, 
разрешенные к применению с этой моделью 
производителем устройства. Нарушение этого 
требования может привести к аннулированию 
гарантии, нарушению местных норм и правил, 
а также к другим опасным последствиям. 
Информацию о наличии разрешенных 
аксессуаров можно узнать в месте 
приобретения данного устройства.

•  Используйте только нижеперечисленные 
адаптеры/источники питания: HUAWEI: 
HW-050200U01, HW-050200E01,
HW-050200B01,HW-050200A01.

Защита окружающей среды

•  Не выбрасывайте устройство и его аксессуары 
(если имеются), такие как адаптер питания, 
гарнитура, аккумуляторная батарея, вместе с 
обычными бытовыми отходами.

•  Утилизация устройства и его аксессуаров 
осуществляется в соответствии с местными 
законами и положениями. Устройство и его 
аксессуары по окончании срока службы 
должны быть переданы в сертифицированный 
пункт сбора для вторичной переработки или 
правильной утилизации.
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Декларация соответствия ЕС

Ношение на теле

Данное устройство отвечает требованиям по 

радиочастотной безопасности, если используется 

около уха или на расстоянии 0,5 см от тела. 

Аксессуары устройства, например чехол, не 

должны содержать металлических деталей. 

Держите устройство на указанном расстоянии от 

тела.

Информация о сертификации (SAR)

Данное устройство удовлетворяет предельно 

допустимым уровням излучения радиочастотной 

энергии.

Данное устройство является 

приемопередатчиком радиосигналов малой 

мощности. Данное устройство сконструировано в 

соответствии с международными директивами по 

предельному уровню облучения в 

радиочастотном диапазоне. Данные директивы 

были разработаны независимой научно-

исследовательской организацией 

"Международная комиссия по защите от 

неионизирующего излучения" (ICNIRP) и 

содержат допустимые границы безопасного 

облучения человека независимо от возраста и 

состояния здоровья.

Для определения уровня радиочастотного 

излучения, возникающего при работе 

беспроводных устройств, используется единица 

измерения, называемая удельным 

коэффициентом поглощения (SAR). Значение 
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SAR определяется в лабораторных условиях в 

режиме максимальной сертифицированной 

мощности передатчика. Фактическое значение 

уровня SAR для работающего устройства может 

оказаться значительно ниже. Это обусловлено 

тем, что конструкция устройства позволяет 

использовать минимальную мощность, 

достаточную для установления соединения с 

сетью.

Предельное значение SAR, принятое в Европе, 

составляет 2,0 Вт/кг с усреднением по 10 граммам 

ткани. Максимальное значение SAR для данного 

устройства соответствует указанному лимиту. 

Максимальное значение SAR для устройств 

данного типа при использовании устройства около 

уха составляет 0,99 Вт/кг, при правильном 

ношении на теле - 0,94 Вт/кг.

Декларация

Настоящим компания Huawei Technologies Co., 

Ltd. заявляет, что устройство соответствует 

требованиям Директивы Совета Европы 1999/5/

EC.

Копию декларации соответствия см. на веб-сайте 

http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Устройство маркировано:

Данное устройство может использоваться во всех 

странах ЕС.

http://consumer.huawei.com/certification
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При использовании устройства соблюдайте 

национальные и региональные законы.

Использование данного устройства может быть 

ограничено (зависит от местной сети).

Ограничения в диапазоне 2,4 ГГц:

Норвегия: Данный подраздел не применяется к 

географической зоне радиусом 20 км от центра Ню-

Олесунн.

Соблюдение нормативов Федеральной 

комиссии по связи (FCC)

Ношение на теле

Данное устройство отвечает требованиям по 

радиочастотной безопасности, если используется 

около уха или на расстоянии 1,5 см от тела. 

Аксессуары устройства, например чехол, не 

должны содержать металлических деталей. 

Держите устройство на указанном расстоянии от 

тела.

Информация о сертификации (SAR)

Данное устройство отвечает требованиям к 

радиочастотному излучению, установленным 

Федеральной комиссией по связи США (FCC).

Предельное значение SAR, принятое в США, 

составляет 1,6 Вт/кг с усреднением по одному 

грамму ткани. Максимальное значение SAR для 

устройств данного типа, заявленное Федеральной 

комиссии по связи, соответствует указанному 

лимиту.

Максимальное значение SAR для устройств 

данного типа, заявленное Федеральной комиссии 
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по связи, при использовании устройства около уха 

составляет 1,42 Вт/кг, при правильном ношении на 

теле -0,72 Вт/кг, при использовании функции 

беспроводной точки доступа Wi-Fi - 1,43 Вт/кг.

Заявление о соблюдении нормативов FCC

Данное оборудование было протестировано и 

признано соответствующим нормам Класса B для 

цифровых устройств, согласно Части 15 

Регламента FCC. Эти нормы были разработаны 

для обеспечения эффективной защиты от 

вредного электромагнитного излучения в 

домашних условиях. Данное устройство 

генерирует, использует и может излучать 

радиочастотную энергию. Поэтому в случае 

несоблюдения инструкции по установке и 

эксплуатации, данное устройство может вызывать 

помехи радиосвязи. Как бы то ни было, нет 

никакой гарантии, в каждом конкретном случае, 

что помехи не будет возникать. Если это 

устройство вызывает недопустимые помехи 

приема радио- или телевизионных сигналов (что 

может быть установлено путем выключения и 

включения устройства), пользователь может 

попытаться избавиться от помех путем 

выполнения следующих действий:

--Изменение направления или перемещение 

принимающей антенны.

--Увеличение расстояния между устройством и 

принимающим оборудованием.

--Подключение устройства и принимающего 

оборудования к разным розеткам электропитания.



36

--Вызов специалиста по радио-/телевизионному 

оборудованию.

Данное устройство соответствует части 15 

Регламента FCC. Работа устройства связана со 

следующими двумя условиями: (1) данное 

устройство не может являться источником 

недопустимых помех и (2) данное устройство 

должно поглощать все принимаемые помехи, 

включая те, которые могут оказать нежелательное 

воздействие.

Внимание: Любые изменения или модификация 

данного устройства, не одобренные компанией 

Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd., могут привести к 

аннулированию разрешения на эксплуатацию 

пользователем данного устройства.

Уведомления
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 

2016. Все права защищены.

ДАННЫЙ ДОКУМЕНТ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕТСЯ 

ТОЛЬКО В ИНФОРМАЦИОННЫХ ЦЕЛЯХ БЕЗ 

КАКИХ-ЛИБО ЯВНЫХ ИЛИ НЕЯВНЫХ 

ГАРАНТИЙ.

Политика конфиденциальности

Меры, принимаемые компанией Huawei для 

защиты Вашей личной информации, описаны в 

Политике конфиденциальности 

http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy.

Последние обновления и адрес эл. почты по 

http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy
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странам или регионам представлены на сайте: 

http://consumer.huawei.com/ru/support.

Интернет-магазин:  http://shop.huawei.ru/
 

Все изображения и рисунки в данном 

руководстве, включая (без ограничения) цвет 

телефона, размер и изображения на экране, 

приведены для справки. Приобретенный 

продукт может отличаться от изображенного в 

данном руководстве. Ничто в настоящем 

руководстве не подразумевает гарантии, 

явной или неявной.
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1.  Administration Building, Huawei 
Technologies Company Limited, Bantian, 
Longgang District, Shenzhen, 518129, 
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1.  Administration Building, Huawei 
Technologies Company Limited, Bantian, 
Longgang District, Shenzhen, 518129,  

-755-28780808 
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Model: 

Please visit 
http://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline for 
recent updated hotline and email address in your 
country or region.

The N-Mark is a trademark or registered 
trademark of NFC Forum, Inc. in the 
United States and in other countries.

HUAWEI CAN-L11
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